
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

               50,097 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

3 
4. GMD: 

0        

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   58455  
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

OTTLEY FARMS 
Attn: BRIAN OTTLEY 
1840 COUNTY ROAD 12 
OAKLEY  KS 67748-6083 
 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

7a. 

7d.   Misc. Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

 

7a. 
 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC: 
  OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2021  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2025  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared:  1/8/2020 By: DWS 

 Date Entered: By: 

5/6/2020

5/11/2020
LMoody



 

File No. 50,097 15. Formation Code: 200 Drainage Basin: HACKBERRY CREEK County: GO Special Use:       Stream:       

16.  Points of Diversion 
 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier S T R   ID  ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity    

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

 
  Overlap PD Files 

MOD     86997      NW NW SW        5       13      31W       3        2403      5178  (Geo-Ctr)     800          158   800 158 NONE 

ENT                      NW NW SW        5       13      31W                 2603      5178  (Batt 1 of 4)  

ENT                      NW NW SW        5       13      31W                 2503      5178  (Batt 1 of 4)  

ENT                      NW NW SW        5       13      31W                 2303      5178  (Batt 1 of 4)  

ENT                      NW NW SW        5       13      31W                 2203      5178  (Batt 1 of 4)  

                                     

18. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity         ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity         ac/ft 

19. Limitation:    mgy at    gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

Limitation:         af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)        

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2021    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
  
MOD 
DEL 
ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

         9611     5    13  31W      1          40 40 40 40 23  10       193  7a.             NO                 7,842 

                   

    

                   

                                                                                                  

Comments:   

 

20

88168
88169

88170

88171

BATTERY ID #2175



 
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Division of Water Resources 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
TO: Files DATE: January 8, 2020 
 
FROM: Doug Schemm                                                      RE:  Application, File No. 50,097  
    

Brian Ottley has filed the above referenced new application to appropriate 158 acre-feet of groundwater at 
a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute for irrigation use from a proposed well battery.  The new application 
will overlap in place of use with File No. 7,842.  The entire place of use (193 acres) is owned by Ottley Farms, 
and the applicant has signed the application form stating he has access to the point of diversion.  The applicant 
was assisted by Stockton Field Office staff. 

 
Water Right, File No. 7,842 is authorized 93 acre-feet at 270 gallons per minute.  The quantity requested 

under this new application when combined with this senior file (93 AF + 158 AF) would be equal to 251 acre-
feet.  A total quantity of 251 acre-feet on 193 acres is equivalent to 1.3 acre-feet per acre, which is less than the 
maximum allowable for Gove County, of 1.5 acre-feet per acre.  However, this is still a reasonable quantity, and 
the requested quantity will be all additional water.       

 
Based on a well log submitted with the application, it appears that the source of water is fringe Ogallala 

Formation.   The test hole log shows near surface loess, underlain by clay with caliche lenses extending from 20 
feet to 61 feet below ground surface, followed by medium sand and gravel from 61 feet to 76 feet below ground, 
where shale bedrock was encountered.  No static water level was given on the well log, however nearby wells 
have static water levels of approximately 40 feet.   

 
K.A.R. 5-3-11 applies to safe yield evaluations for all unconfined aquifers.  Based on other area wells, the 

aquifer extends across the entire 2-mile circle.  This provides an area of consideration of 8,042 acres, with 0.5 
inches of recharge and 75% available, safe yield was determined to be 251.33 acre-feet.  The only existing 
appropriation (File No. 7,842) has appropriated 93 acre-feet, leaving 158.33 acre-feet available, and this 
application requesting 158 acre-feet would meet safe yield.   

 
The applicant did not identify any wells of any kind within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion.  

A review of aerial photographs also does not indicate any nearby homes or buildings that would possibly 
indicate a domestic well within this distance.  The WRIS database shows that the applicant’s senior, permitted 
well is over 1,320 feet away.  Therefore, the point of diversion complies with well spacing criteria for all other 
aquifers of greater than 1,320 feet to non-domestic wells and greater than 660 feet to domestic wells.   

 
In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to 

install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any 
time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12.  If any 
chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need 
to be installed.  The applicant has submitted a signed Minimum Desirable Streamflow form, which has been 
properly notarized.  By completing this statement, the applicant affirms his/her knowledge that there could be 
times when the diversion of water may not be allowed under this permit.    

 
In a January 7, 2020 e-mail, Mark Billinger, Assistant Water Commissioner, Stockton Field Office, 

recommended approval of the referenced application.  Based on the above discussion, well spacing and safe 
yield criteria are met, and approval of the new application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or 
unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.  

 
   Douglas W. Schemm 
   Environmental Scientist 
   Topeka Field Office 



1

Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: Billinger, Mark [KDA]

Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2020 2:49 PM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]; Stewart, Kelly [KDA]

Subject: RE: 50097 Brian Ottley

Hey that one looks familiar.  Yep nothing holding that one back.  I have no objections to that application. 

 

Mark Billinger 

Assistant Water Commissioner 

Stockton Field Office 

Division of Water Resources 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 

mark.billinger@ks.gov 

785-425-6787 

 

 

 

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>  

Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2020 2:43 PM 

To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov> 

Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov> 

Subject: 50097 Brian Ottley 

 

Hello Stockton, 

This one meets all the rules.  Nobody else around, looks like fringe Ogallala is the source. 

Please review. 

Thanks, Doug 



Safe Yield Report Sheet 

Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion 

Point of Diversion in 05-13S-31W 

Footages from SE corner- 2,403 feet North 5,178 feet West 

 

  

FILE NO. 50,097



Analysis Results 

The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations. 
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 251.33 AF. 
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 251.00 AF. 
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 0.33 AF. 
 

Safe Yield Variables 

The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres. 
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 0.5 inches. 
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%. 
 
Authorized Quantity values are as of 07-JAN-2020 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded. 
There are 2 water rights and 2 points of diversion within the circle. 
 

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant  Tot Acres Net Acres 
A      7842 00 IRR NK G  NW NE SW 2475 3803 05 13 31W 2 WR 93.00 93.00  193.00 193.00 
A     50097 00 IRR AY G    NW 3960 3960 05 13 31W 3 WR 158.00 158.00  193.00 0.00 
 

 - 158 = 93 AF
-------
158.33 AF

---------       ---------

Application File No. 50,097 - Requesting 158 AF
Meets Safe Yield
dws/dwr  1/7/20














